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»From- Skene, Kathleen [mailto:kathleen. skene@townsvil!ebulletm com.au]

Sent: Monday, 9 May 2011 12;:14 PM
To! THWALTES, Kate
Subject: RE: Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC~UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate,

Thanks for your help last week. Here's a link to the resulting stories

http:/mnww.townsvillebulletin.com. au/article2011/05/07/229021_news.htrnl

irrelevant material s22

I would still like to speak directly to Ms Macklin about this issue — is she still overseas? ls she out of phone contact?

Cheers,

Kathleen Skene | dJoumalist

Townsviile Bulletin

198 Ogden St
Townsville QLD 4810

Direct +61 7 47224746 | Fax 4817 4722 4559
Email kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au
Website www.townsvillebulletin.com.au

From THWAITES, Kate [mallto:Kate. THWAITES@fah¢sla.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 6 May 2011 3:19 PM

To: Skene, Kathleen

Subject: RE: Indigencus services In Townsvme [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED)
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Hi Kathleen,

Please find response to your questions below. Thanks, Kate
Please attribute to a spokesperson for the Indigenous Affairs Ministér Jenny Macklin

Minister Macidin referred Mr Lindsay's complaints to the Depaitment of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous
Affajis’ (FaHCSIA) Indigenbus Prograris Investigation Branch fo further investigation in 2008.

This Investigation included consultation with Mr Liridsay and the three Australian Govetnment Depariments that provided the -
majority of the funding to the four organisations he specifically mentioned.

’F[ hiﬁ}nyestigati,ori determined that there were no criminal or civil matters disclosed that would wairant further investigation by
-aHCSIA.

The Department is not aware of any current allegations of mismanagement relating to Townsviile based Indigenous
organisations. .

The Australian Government has strict measures in place to ensure funding accountability and has the ability to take action if there
Is alleged impropriety. .

Organisations funded by the Australian Government are Issued with performance-based and legally enforceable funding
agreements which set out the terms and conditions governing a busingss rélationship.

FaHGSIA also has a complaints management process whereby any member of the public can lodge a concern about a FaHCSIA
funded service, providers, including thé reporting of suspected fraud. ) .

If the service provider is nof funded by FaHCSIA, the complainant would b teferred to the appropriate Department/Agency for .
action :

{ata Thwaltes

* Media Adviser
Jenny Macklin MP
Minister for Families, Housing, Community Services
and Indigenous Affairs

£, 02 6277 7560 lirrelevant material s22|

From: Skene, Kathleen [mailto;kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 5 May 2011 5;28 PM

To: THWAITES, Kate

Subject: RE: Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate, lirrelevant material s22 |

Sure, tomorrow morning will be fine.

elps with vour searching, 1 have some ICN/ABNs and régistered na

mes far some of the organjsations*
Townsville Aboriginal and Islanders Health Setvices

| am particularly keen to getan answer from Ms Macklin to my fifth question:

*Some of these organisations are Aboriginal Corporations, under the jurisdiction of the Corpotations Act (Aboriginal and Torres
‘Sfrait [slander) 2008, and sorme, like TAIHS, are companies under the jurisdiction of ASIC. Former staff of the otganisations claim
that money is moved between the groups {(by shared board members) whenever one of the organisations is audited, making
detection of any anomalies unlikely, Will the Minister seek a co-ordinated and concurrent investigation into the operations

of all the. above organisationis in an effort to ensure public resources are being effectively used?’

J'm sfill more than happy to speak with Ms Macklin by phone — it would only take 40 minutes at the most and would save you
being the middle woman. Is she somewhere with no mobile reception?

Chesrs,

Kathleen Skene | Journalist

Townsville Bulletin

198 Qgden St
Tawnsville QLD 4810
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Direct +617 4722 4746 | Fax +61 7 4722 4559
Email kathleen.skene@iownsvillebulletin.com.au
Website www.townsvillebulletin.com.au

From: THWAITES, Kate [maiito:Kate. THWAITES@fahcsia.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 5 May 2011 5:06 PM

To: Skene, Kathleen

Subject: RE: Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kathleen,

Soriy ~ things have been flat out with budget here. ‘

Are you able to hold until tomorrow — apologies If's taken a bit longer than | anticipated.
Cheers,

Kate

Kate Thwaites

Maedia Adviser

Jenny Macldin MP

Minister for Families, Housing, Community Services
and Indigenous Affairs

1,02 6277 7560
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From: Skene, Kathleen [mailto:kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 5 May 2011 5:01 PM

To: THWAITES, Kate .
Subject: RE; Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate,
How are you going with this inquiry?
Cheers,

Kathleen Skene | Joumalist

Townsville Builletin

198 Ogden St
Townsville QLD 4810

Direct +61 7 47224537 | Fax +617 4722 4559

Email kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au
Website www.towhsvillebulletin.com.au . . o L e

From: THWAITES, Kate [mailto:Kate, THWAITES@fahcsia.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 4 May 2011 8:53 AM-

To: Skene, Kathleen

Subject: RE: Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kathleen,

We're looking into yolr questions but I'm fold it may take a little while to gather the information,

26/08/2011


kennyh
Text Box
irrelevant material s22


Folio 000024
Page 7 of 9

[ know you sajd you'd like the info by 4 pm today but are you able to hold unti tomorrow?
Cheers,

Kate

" Kate Thwaites

Media Adviser

Jenny Macklin MP

WMinister for Families, Housing, Community Services
and Indigerious Affalrs - i
07 6277 7560 lirrelevant material s22 |

Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2011 3:30 PM
To: THWAITES, Kate
Subject: RE: Indigenous services In Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

From: Skene, Kathleen [malltotkathleen,skene@townsv'ilIeb‘ulietin.com.au]

Hi Kate,

My questions are below. We require a named source for attribution of all answers, Thanks for your help.

1. Is Ms Mackiin, or anyore in her department, aware of any allegations of mismanagement in Townsville Ind
isations. specifically the Townsville Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders HealthAS.er'vice,‘

irrelevant material s22 |

2. What actions if any were taken by Ms Macklin and/her the department after f‘ormei' Herbert MP Peter Lindsay brought
claims of nepotism in Townsville organisations to Federal Paifiament in June 20087
http;//www.aphlqov.au/hansard/repsldailvs/dr240608.pdf

3, What actlons if any were taken by Ms Macklin and/her the department after former Herbert MP Petet Lindsay brotght
claims of nepotism jn Townsville organisations 1o her attention in a letter dated June 25, 20087

4, What investigations or inquiries have been made to assist local indigendus organisations jn proving or disproving
widespread claims of financial mismanagement, bullying and fraud on their boards?

5. Some of these organisations are Aboriginal Corporations, ynder the jurisdiction of the Corporations Act (Aboriginal and
Torres Strait lstander) 2008, and some, like TAIHS, are companies tinder the jirisdiction of ASIC, Former staff of the
organisations claim that money:js moved between the groups (by shared board members) whenever one of the
organisations is audited, making detection of any ariomalies unlikely. Will the Minister seek a co-ordinated and concurrent
investigation into the operations of all the above organisations in an effort to ensure public resources, are being effectively

used?
6. Why/why not?

Regards,

Kathleen Skene | Journalist

Townsville Bulletin

198 Ogden St irrelevant material s22
Townsville QLD 4810

Direct +617 4722 4525 | Mobile [ NN | Fax 617 4722 4559
Email kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com,au
Wehsite www.townsvillsbulletin.com.au
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From: THWAITES, Kate [mailto:Kate, THWAITES@fahcsla.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2011 1:22 PM '

To: Skene, Kathleen

Coes BELL, Keely

Subject: RE; Indigenous services in Townsville [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kathleen,

I'm one of Ministar Macklin's media advisers — Sandi has passed your inquiry orito me.

The Minister is currently overseas and so not available for interview.

Can you please send mé specific questions you'd like answered and | can get you a response.
What is your deadline? |

Kind regards,

Kate

Kate Thwaites

Media Adviser

Jenhy Macklin MP

Minlister for Families, Housing, Community Services
and Indigenous Affairs

£ 02 62 ]
ﬂ lirrelevant material s22 |

From: Skene, Kathleen [mailto:kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2011 11:17 AM

To: GATT, Sandi

Subject: Indigenous services In Townsville .

Hi Sandi,

1 would like to make 4 time to speak to Ms Macklin at her earliest convenience about serious and long-running claims of
mismanagement in some of Townsville's Indigenous organisations.

By way of background, the organisaﬁon§ involved ai! shate board members and directors, who are composed Jargely of members
of one local family.

- Former Federal Member for Herbert Peter Lindsay inentioned this [ssue before the House of Representatives on June 24, 2008
hitp://www.aph.gov.au/hansard/reps/dailys/dr240608.pdf and wrote to Ms Mackliri the following day requesting an open and
detailed inquiry Into the administration of four Townsville-based organisatiors. Current MP for Herbert Ewen Jones claims the
office never received a reply fo this letter or the parliamientary mention. .

There have been numerous claims from the community, including former doctors and othér staff of these organisations, of
bullying and the misappropriation of funds and resources, which, they claim, have lead fo reduced services for the significant and
disadvantaged Aboriginal and Islander community in North Queensland.

] would appreciate the opportunity to discuss this important issue with Mc Macklin soon.

Thanks for your time.

Regaids, -

Kathleen Skene | Journalist

¥

Townsville Bulletin

, [irrelevant material
198 Ogden St | s22 |

Townsville QLD 4810

Direct +617 4722 4537 | Moblle_l Fax +617 4722 4559

Eniail kathleen.skene@townsvillebulletin.com.au
Website www.townsvillebulletin.com.au
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This message and its attachments may contalp fegally. privileged or confidentlal Information. It Is intended solely for the named addressee, If you are
not the addressee indicated in this message or respousible for delivery of the message to the addressee, you may not copy-or deliver this messaga or
its attachments to anyone, Rather, you should psrmariently delete this message and jts attachments and kindly potify the sender by reply e-maif. Any
content of this message and its attachments which does not relale lo the officlal business of the sending company must be taken not to have been
sent or endorsed by that company of any of its refated entities, No warranty Is made that the e-mail or attachments are free from computer virgs or
’ pther defect, .
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